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foiAvard new proposals at the Con ference.

(d) The Conference was useful in as much as it enabled pooling of experiences and ideas of difierent countries on these important subjects.
It also resulted in better contacts between the Railways of participating countries.
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Production of Sugar

•iod«; f Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
\ Shri Prakash Vlr Shastri:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the total sugar production in 1963-64, State-wise, and the latest
recovery of various sugar factories,
State-wise;

(b) how much sugar Government require for internal consumption and for export purposes; and

(c) the future programme drawn up so far for increasing sugar produc tion?

The Minister of State in the Minisirj of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M.
Thomas): (a) Two statements giving St ate wise total sugar production upto 31st March, 19G4 and latest Statewise recovery of sugar per cent cane in the season 1963-64 are laid on tbc Table of the Housi*. [Placcd in Lrurrry,
See No. LT-27] 1/64].

(b) The quantity of sugar required to meet expr)rt commitments during 1963-64 is 2.60 kikh tonnes. Internal
consumptions will depend on avail ability.

(c) Government have already an-
nouTK-ed a higher basic minimum sugarcanc price for 1964-65 and other rnea.siiics would be coiisidcrei in due course for au;;rru‘ntin̂ : production in the ensuing season. Some additional capacity is like'iy to be established in 1964-65. Further cap icity is being licensed tri increase production in future ycar.<̂ .
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Telephone Exchange at Sundernag:ar

21§e. Shri Ansar Harvani: .Will the Minister of Posts and lelcffraphs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 561 on the 26th November, 1963 and state the progress made in regard to the installation of a telephone exchange at Sundernagar-Tatanagar (Singhbhum), a growing industrial town?

The Deputy Minister in the Depart ment of Posts and Telegraphs (Shri Bha^javati): The opening of the exchan̂ ô has been approved and neces sary estimates, etc. are being framed and will be sanctioned shortly.

Development of Horticulture

2101. Shri Ramachandra Ulaka: Will the Minister of Food and At^riculture be pleased tq state:

(a) the amount of money in the shape of loans and grants given to Orissa Government for horticuluie dur ing 1963-64;

(b) the amount utilised by the State during the same period; and

(c) the amount proposed to be given to that State for the purpose during 1964-65?.

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Dr. Ram Subhag Singh): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT -
2713/64].

Foodgrains sent out of Orissa

2U2. Shri Ramachandra Ulaka: Will tbi? M^nictor of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of foodj^rains sent out of the State of Orissa during the last six months; and

